the Schedule of Benefits and subject to any applicable sub-limits for certain types of activities. 

Mountaineering means the sport, hobby or profession of walking, hiking, climbing and Rock Climbing up mountains that 
requires the use of ropes, harnesses, crampons or ice axes, or involves ascending beyond an altitude of four thousand five 
hundred (4,500) meters.  

Natural Disaster means earthquake, flood, fire, hurricane, blizzard, avalanche, tornado, tsunami, volcanic eruption, or 
landslide that is due to natural causes and includes an event that is directly due to naturally occurring wildfire, earthquake,

[...]

thumb and index finger mean actual severance through or above the joint that meets the finger at the palm. 

EXPOSURE 
The Company will pay benefits for covered Losses that result from You being unavoidably exposed to the elements due to 
an Accident. The Loss must occur within three hundred sixty-five (365) days after the event that caused the exposure. 

DISAPPEARANCE 
The Company will pay benefits for Loss of life if Your body cannot be located within three hundred sixty-five (365) days after 
Your disappearance due to an Accident. 

ACCIDENTAL DEATH AND DISMEMBERMENT 
COMMON CARRIER (AIR ONLY) 

The Company will pay benefits for Accidental Injuries resulting in a Loss as described in the Table of Losses below, that 
occurs while You are riding as a passenger in or on, boarding or alighting from, any air conveyance operated under a license

[...]

The Company will pay benefits for covered Losses that result from You being unavoidably exposed to the elements due to 
an Accident of an air conveyance operated under a license for the transportation of passengers for hire during the Trip. The 
Loss must occur within three hundred sixty-five (365) days after the event that caused the exposure. 

DISAPPEARANCE 
The Company will pay benefits for Loss of life if Your body cannot be located within three hundred sixty-five (365) days after 
Your disappearance due to forced landing, stranding, sinking, or wrecking of an air conveyance operated under a license 
for the transportation of passengers for hire during the Trip in which You were a passenger. 

EMERGENCY ACCIDENT AND SICKNESS MEDICAL EXPENSE